

**FILED**  
**Court of Appeals**  
**Division II**  
**State of Washington**  
**3/9/2020 1:36 PM**  
53916-1-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II**

---

**DIMENSION TOWNHOUSES LLC,**

Appellant,

v.

**JAILE MONTALVO**  
and All Other Occupants at  
5634 Boston Ave SW, #30  
Lakewood, Washington,

Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

1010 S L ST, Ste A  
Tacoma, Washington 98405  
Tacoma: (253) 944-1212

Boice Law Firm PLLC.  
Brian A. Boice  
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....1

ISSUES PRESENTED .....1

A. Whether a party is entitled to relief under CR 60 despite having breached a term of the stipulation that entitled the other party to the relief obtained. ....1

B. Whether a party is entitled to an order for limited dissemination upon the trial court’s conclusion of law based supported by an erroneous finding of fact. ....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

A. Factual and Procedural Background. ....2-6

ARGUMENT .....6-15

A. Standard of Review for Motion to Vacate.....6-8

1. Montalvo can not assert a prima facie defense to Dimension’s obtained Order for Writ of Restitution.....8-11

2. Dimension’s declaration referencing the non-payment of rent does not amount to an intentional misrepresentation.....11-14

B. The Trial Court’s Order for Limiting Dissemination, And Its Declaratory Finding Of Fact Should Be Reversed Because It Was Based Upon A Faulty Conclusion.....14-15

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**STATE CASES**

*Eagle Pac. Ins. Co. v. Christensen Motor Yacht Corp.*, 85 Wn. App. 695, 708, 934 P.2d 715, 722, (1997).....6

*Hardesty v. Stenchever*, 82 Wn. App. 253, 263, 917 P.2d 577, 582, (1996).....7

*Sarvis v. Land Res.*, 62 Wn. App. 888, 893, 815 P.2d 840, 842, (1991) .....7

*Riley Pleas v. State*, 88 Wn.2d 933, 937, 568 P.2d 780, 783, (1977) .....8

*Northwest Independent Forest Mfrs. v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.*, 78 Wn.App. 707, 712, 899 P.2d 6 (1995).....8

In re Dependency of Q.L.M., 105 Wn. App. 532, 538, 20 P.3d 465, 468, 2001.....14

**STATUTES**

RCW 59.18.030(28).....9

RCW 59.18.367..... 15

**RULE**

CR 60(b)(1) & (4) .....6

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Restatement (2d) of Contracts § 235(2).....9
